John K. Simpson, ISB #4242 BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP 1010 Jefferson St., Ste. 102 P.O. Box 2139 Boise, Idaho 83701-2139 Telephone: (208) 336-0700

Facsimile: (208) 344-6034

jks@idahowaters.com

Attorney for Idaho Power Company

## BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT NO. 1-7128 IN THE NAME OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO PETITION TO INTERVENE

Idaho Power Company ("IPC" or "Company"), by and through its counsel of record, hereby timely responds to the May 22, 2020 *Petition to Intervene* ("Petition") filed by the State of Idaho ("State") in the above-captioned proceeding.

The Company does not object to the State's Petition as explained below.

- 1. Department Rule of Procedure 350 provides that "[p]ersons not applicants or claimants or appellants, petitioners, complainants, protestants, or respondents to a proceeding who claim a direct and substantial interest in the proceeding may petition for an order from the presiding officer granting intervention to become a parity, if a formal hearing is required by statute to be held in the proceeding." IDAPA 37.01.01.350.
- 2. Department Rule of Procedure 353 provides that a petition to intervene may be granted where the petitioner has demonstrated a direct and substantial interest and intervention will not unduly broaden the issues, unless the petitioner's interest is adequately represented by

existing parties. IDAPA 37.01.01.353.

- 3. Department Rule of Procedure 354 provides parties seven days to respond to a petition to intervene. IDAPA 37.01.01.354. Idaho Power received the State's Petition via email on May 22, 2020.
- 4. The State asserts a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding because it is a party to the 2004 Nez Perce Agreement. Petition at 5. Further, the State asserts that if issued and not subordinated to the Palisades Powerhead Permit, water right 1-7128 has the "potential to impair . . . with efforts to meet flow augmentation objective of the Nez Perce Agreement." *Id.* The State then theorizes that it is possible for the parties to resolve their disagreements that could somehow affect the Nez Perce Agreement. *Id* at 6.
- 5. The State seeks the "affirmative relief" that any permit issued by the Department of Water Resources ("Department") effectively or expressly subordinates to the Palisades Powerhead Permit, and that the language used does not influence the Nez Perce Agreement. *Id* at 7.
- 6. The Company has no interest in affecting the Nez Perce Agreement. The Company, while not a party to the Nez Perce Agreement acknowledges the many benefits the Agreement provides to the State and water users. While the Company doesn't believe that the exercise of right 01-7128 could impact fill of right 1-10401, over five months ago in response to the Bureau of Reclamation's concern now being expressed by the State as well, the Company proposed language to the Bureau of Reclamation that would expressly subordinate its water right (01-7128) to the continued exercise of the Palisades Powerhead Right. This proposed language has now been shared with all parties. Unfortunately, the Bureau of Reclamation, who asked the State to join this proceeding, has yet to provide the Company with an answer about the

sufficiency of the language proposed by IPC. However, the Company believes that it will find resolution to this issue with the parties.

7. If allowed to intervene, the Department should limit the State's participation to the "affirmative relief" sought as to the subordination of the Company's right to the Palisades Powerhead Permit 1-10401.

For these reasons, the Company does not object to the State's request for intervention.

Again, if intervention is granted, IPC requests that the Department limit the State's participation,

Respectfully submitted this 29th day of May, 2020.

BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP

John K. Simpson

Attorney for Idaho Power Company

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2020, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing **IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO PETITION TO INTERVENE** to be served on the following parties by the following methods:

| Original to:   |   |
|--|---|
| James Cefalo Idaho Department of Water Resources Eastern Region 900 N. Skyline Dr., Suite A Idaho Falls, ID 83402-1718     | U.S. Mail, postage prepaid Hand Delivery X Facsimile 208-525-7177 Overnight Mail X Email:james.cefalo@idwr.idaho.gov  |
| Copies to the following:   |   |
| Michael C. Orr<br>Natural Resources Division<br>P.O. Box 83720<br>Boise, ID 83720-0010<br>Attorneys for the State of Idaho | U.S. Mail, postage prepaid Hand Delivery Facsimile Overnight Mail x Email: michael.orr@ag.idaho.gov   |
| T.J. Budge<br>Racine Olson Nye & Budge<br>P.O. Box 1391<br>Pocatello, ID 83204-1391  | U.S. Mail, postage prepaid Hand Delivery Facsimile Overnight Mail x Email: tj@racineolson.com   |
| Jerry Rigby<br>Rigby Andrus & Rigby<br>P.O. Box 250<br>Rexburg, ID 83440-0250  | <ul> <li>U.S. Mail, postage prepaid</li> <li>Hand Delivery</li> <li>Facsimile</li> <li>Overnight Mail</li> <li>Email: jrigby@rex-law.com</li> </ul>   |
| Robert L. Harris<br>Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, P.L.L.C.<br>P.O. Box 50130<br>Idaho Falls, ID 83405                     | <ul> <li>U.S. Mail, postage prepaid</li> <li>Hand Delivery</li> <li>Facsimile</li> <li>Overnight Mail</li> <li>Email: <a href="mailto:rharris@holdenlegal.com">rharris@holdenlegal.com</a></li> </ul> |

| Nic Nelson          | U.S. Mail, postage prepaid   |
|---------------------|------------------------------|
| Idaho Rivers United | Hand Delivery                |
| P.O. Box 663        | Facsimile                    |
| Boise, ID 83701     | Overnight Mail               |
|                     | x Email: nic@idahorivers.org |

ohn K. Simpson